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Eastern 
 

Network Locality Manager Email 

Bedford Borough Becci Metcalfe Becci.Metcalfe@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Cambridgeshire Emma Rawling Emma.Rawling@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Central Bedfordshire Becci Metcalfe Becci.Metcalfe@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Essex Sara Harris Sara.Harris@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Luton Becci Metcalfe Becci.Metcalfe@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Milton Keynes and Hertfordshire Becci Metcalfe Becci.Metcalfe@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Norfolk  Emma Rawling Emma.Rawling@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Peterborough Emma Rawling Emma.Rawling@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Southend Sara Harris Sara.Harris@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Suffolk  Emma Rawling Emma.Rawling@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Thurrock Sara Harris Sara.Harris@skillsforcare.org.uk 
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London and the South East  
 

Network Locality Manager Email 

Barnet (Care Homes and Extra Care 
Housing) 

Ben Coleman Ben.Coleman@skillsforcare.org.uk  

Barnet (Domiciliary) Ben Coleman Ben.Coleman@skillsforcare.org.uk  

Berkshire Rachel Reid Rachel.Reid@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Bi Borough London Selena Docherty Selena.Docherty@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Brent, Harrow and neighbouring areas Selena Docherty Selena.Docherty@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Brighton & Hove Mike Bailey Mike.Bailey@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Buckinghamshire Rachel Reid Rachel.Reid@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Canterbury & Coastal Pia Rathje-Burton Pia.Rathje-Burton@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Ealing Borough Selena Docherty Selena.Docherty@skillsforcare.org.uk 

East Kent Pia Rathje-Burton Pia.Rathje-Burton@skillsforcare.org.uk 

East London Glory Nyero Glory.Nyero@skillsforcare.org.uk 

East Sussex 

 

Mike Bailey Mike.Bailey@skillsforcare.org.uk 
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London and the South East (page 2) 
 

Network Locality Manager Email 

Hampshire Debbie Boys Debbie.Boys@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Hillingdon Selena Docherty Selena.Docherty@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Hounslow Selena Docherty Selena.Docherty@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Isle of Wight  Debbie Boys Debbie.Boys@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Kingston  Ali Porteous Alison.Porteous@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Medway Pia Rathje-Burton Pia.Rathje-Burton@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Mid Kent Pia Rathje-Burton Pia.Rathje-Burton@skillsforcare.org.uk 

North Central London Ben Coleman Ben.Coleman@skillsforcare.org.uk 

North East London  Glory Nyero Glory.Nyero@skillsforcare.org.uk 

North Kent Pia Rathje-Burton Pia.Rathje-Burton@skillsforcare.org.uk 

North West London Learning Disabilities Selena Docherty Selena.Docherty@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Oxfordshire Rachel Reid Rachel.Reid@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Portsmouth Debbie Boys Debbie.Boys@skillsforcare.org.uk 
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Network Locality Manager Email 

South East London and Croydon 
residential and nursing homes 

Margaret Sharpe Margaret.Sharpe@skillsforcare.org.uk 

South East London Domiciliary Care 
Services  

Margaret Sharpe  Margaret.Sharpe@skillsforcare.org.uk 

South East London Learning 
Disability/Autism Network 

Margaret Sharpe Margaret.Sharpe@skillsforcare.org.uk 

South East London Mental Health services Margaret Sharpe Margaret.Sharpe@skillsforcare.org.uk 

South West London Ali Porteous Alison.Porteous@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Southampton Debbie Boys Debbie.Boys@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Surrey East Marianne Davis Marianne.Davis@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Surrey LD Services Marianne Davis Marianne.Davis@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Surrey Mid Marianne Davis Marianne.Davis@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Surrey North West Marianne Davis Marianne.Davis@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Sutton  Ali Porteous Alison.Porteous@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Thanet Pia Rathje-Burton  Pia.Rathje-Burton@skillsforcare.org.uk 

West Sussex Partners in Care Mike Bailey Mike.Bailey@skillsforcare.org.uk 
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Midlands 
 

Network Locality Manager Email 

Birmingham Lucy McDonald Lucy.Mcdonald@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Black Country Suzanne Petrie Suzanne.Petrie@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Coventry Rachel Shaw Rachel.Shaw@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Derbyshire Lucy McDonald Lucy.Mcdonald@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Herefordshire Claire Jenkins Claire.Jenkins@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Jen Langford Jennifer.Langford@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Lincolnshire  Nat Riley Nat.Riley@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Midlands LD and Autism Network Rachel Shaw Rachel.Shaw@skillsforcare.org.uk 

North Warwickshire Rachel Shaw Rachel.Shaw@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Northamptonshire Jen Langford Jennifer.Langford@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Nottinghamshire  Nat Riley Nat.Riley@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Shropshire Claire Jenkins Claire.Jenkins@skillsforcare.org.uk 
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Midlands (page 2) 
 

Network Locality Manager Email 

Solihull Lucy McDonald Lucy.Mcdonald@skillsforcare.org.uk 

South Warwickshire Rachel Shaw Rachel.Shaw@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Staffordshire Suzanne Petrie Suzanne.Petrie@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Stoke Suzanne Petrie Suzanne.Petrie@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Telford and Wrekin Claire Jenkins Claire.Jenkins@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Worcestershire Claire Jenkins Claire.Jenkins@skillsforcare.org.uk 
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North West 
 

Network Locality Manager Email 

Blackburn Matthew Errington Matthew.Errington@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Blackpool Matthew Errington Matthew.Errington@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Bolton Jez Ashdown Jez.Ashdown@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Bury Jez Ashdown Jez.Ashdown@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Central Lancashire Matthew Errington Matthew.Errington@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Cheshire East Alison Everett Alison.Everett@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Cheshire West and Chester Alison Everett Alison.Everett@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Cumberland Matthew Errington Matthew.Errington@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Cumbria Learning Disability Matthew Errington Matthew.Errington@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Greater Manchester LD network Jez Ashdown Jez.Ashdown@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Lancashire Learning Disabilities Network Matthew Errington Matthew.Errington@skillsforcare.org.uk 
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North West (page 2) 
 

Network Locality Manager Email 

Liverpool & Knowsley  Ali Davenport Alison.Davenport@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Manchester Carol Mitchell   Carol.Mitchell@skillsforcare.org.uk 

North Cumbria Matthew Errington Matthew.Errington@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Oldham Carol Mitchell Carol.Mitchell@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Rochdale Jez Ashdown Jez.Ashdown@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Runcorn and Widnes Alison Everett Alison.Everett@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Salford Jez Ashdown Jez.Ashdown@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Sefton Domiciliary Care and Supported 
Living 

Ali Davenport Alison.Davenport@skillsforcare.org.uk 

South Cumbria Matthew Errington Matthew.Errington@skillsforcare.org.uk 

South Lakes Matthew Errington Matthew.Errington@skillsforcare.org.uk 
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Network Locality Manager Email 

St Helens Ali Davenport Alison.Davenport@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Stockport Carol Mitchell Carol.Mitchell@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Tameside Carol Mitchell Carol.Mitchell@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Trafford Carol Mitchell Carol.Mitchell@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Warrington Alison Everett Alison.Everett@skillsforcare.org.uk 

West Lancashire Matthew Errington Matthew.Errington@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Wigan Jez Ashdown Jez.Ashdown@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Wirral Ali Davenport Alison.Davenport@skillsforcare.org.uk 
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South West 
 

Network Locality Manager Email 

Bath and North East Somerset Wenda Hobbs Wenda.Hobbs@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Banes, Swindon & Wiltshire Care Skills 
Partnership Network (Registered Managers 
Network, and New & Aspiring Managers 
Network)* 

Sharon Cloude (Care Skills Partnership 
Lead) 

Sharon.Cloude@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Bristol & South Gloucestershire Keryn Morris Keryn.Morris@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Banes, Swindon & Wiltshire (BSW) 
Workforce Community 

Wenda Hobbs Wenda.Hobbs@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Cornwall Partners in Care Jill Croskell Jill.Croskell@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Devon Care Homes Collaborative Jill Croskell Jill.Croskell@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Dorset Workforce Community Holly Stockdale Holly.Stockdale@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Dorset Registered Manager Network* Partners in Care  PiCare@bpc.ac.uk 

Gloucestershire Managers Meet Up Keryn Morris Keryn.Morris@skillsforcare.org.uk 

North Somerset Keryn Morris Keryn.Morris@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Somerset Holly Stockdale Holly.Stockdale@skillsforcare.org.uk 

*Well-established networks, run by external partners and attended by Skills for Care 
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Yorkshire and the Humber and the North East  
 

Network Locality Manager Email 

Barnsley Zoe Thomas Zoe.Thomas@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Bradford† Denise Baran Denise.Baran@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Calderdale‡ Denise Baran Denise.Baran@skillsforcare.org.uk 

County Durham Domiciliary  Wendy Adams Wendy.Adams@skillsforcare.org.uk 

County Durham Residential Wendy Adams Wendy.Adams@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Dales Bethany Simmonds Bethany.Simmonds@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Doncaster Zoe Thomas Zoe.Thomas@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Harrogate Bethany Simmonds Bethany.Simmonds@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Hull and East Riding Bethany Simmonds Bethany.Simmonds@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Kirklees Community Ailsa Benn  Ailsa.Benn@skillsforcare.org.uk 

† Additional virtual provider meetings take place fortnightly, on Tuesdays. Contact Denise Baran for more information. 

‡ Additional virtual meetings of the network take place on the last Thursday of every month. Contact Denise Baran for more information. 
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Yorkshire and the Humber and the North East (page 2) 
 

Network Locality Manager Email 

Leeds Ailsa Benn  Ailsa.Benn@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Newcastle, Gateshead and North Tyneside 
Network (Learning Disability) 

Wendy Adams Wendy.Adams@skillsforcare.org.uk 

North East England - Reablement Services Wendy Adams Wendy.Adams@skillsforcare.org.uk 

North Kirklees Ailsa Benn  Ailsa.Benn@skillsforcare.org.uk 

North Lincolnshire Bethany Simmonds Bethany.Simmonds@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Northumberland  Wendy Adams Wendy.Adams@skillsforcare.org.uk 

North Yorkshire Health and Care Place 
Provider Forum* 

Karen Morse Karen.Morse@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Partners in Care (Vale of York)* Karen Morse Karen.Morse@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Redcar and Cleveland Diane Reynolds Diane.Reynolds@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Rotherham Zoe Thomas Zoe.Thomas@skillsforcare.org.uk 

*A well-established network, not currently supported/attended by Skills for Care 
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Yorkshire and the Humber and the North East (page 3) 
 

Network Locality Manager Email 

Scarborough, Whitby and Ryedale Nichola Greenwood t_Nichola.Greenwood@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Sheffield Care Home Zoe Thomas Zoe.Thomas@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Sheffield Community Provider 

Network 

Zoe Thomas Zoe.Thomas@skillsforcare.org.uk  

South Kirklees Ailsa Benn  Ailsa.Benn@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Sunderland and South Tyneside  Wendy Adams Wendy.Adams@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Teesside and North Yorkshire Diane Reynolds Diane.Reynolds@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Tyne and Wear Care Homes Wendy Adams Wendy.Adams@skillsforcare.org.uk 

Wakefield - Domiciliary Care Ailsa Benn  Ailsa.Benn@skillsforcare.org.uk 

York and Selby Nichola Greenwood t_Nichola.Greenwood@skillsforcare.org.uk  
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